

No. 03-287

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

REGINALD WILKINSON, Director, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM DWIGHT DOTSON, et al.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JIM PETRO
Attorney General of Ohio
DOUGLAS R. COLE*
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Senior Deputy Solicitor
TODD R. MARTI
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. This case squarely presents the question of what it means to “imply the invalidity” of a parole decision, under <i>Balisok</i> , and the Sixth Circuit was plainly divided on that legal issue	2
B. The circuits are split over what it means to “imply the invalidity” of a parole decision, and that split is a matter of law, not a result of factual differences.	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anyanwutaku v. Moore</i> , 151 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Butterfield v. Bail</i> , 120 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8,9
<i>Crow v. Penry</i> , 102 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Dotson v. Wilkinson</i> , 300 F.3d 661 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Dotson v. Wilkinson</i> , 329 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dumas v. State</i> , 654 So. 2d 48 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994)	6
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Litscher</i> , 26 F. 3d 826 (7th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Kingsley v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 937 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Mahers v. State</i> , 437 N.W. 2d 565 (Iowa 1989).....	6

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998)2,3

Vann v. Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation,
28 Fed. Appx. 861 (10th Cir. 2001)8,10

Waeckerle v. State of Oklahoma,
37 Fed. Appx. 395 (10th Cir. 2002) 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*
